



Ministry
of Defence

Army Secretariat
Army Headquarters
IDL 24 Blenheim Building
Marlborough Lines
Andover
Hampshire, SP11 8HJ
United Kingdom

Ref: FOI2018/04559/80301/05/04

E-mail: ArmySec-Group@mod.gov.uk

Website: www.army.mod.uk

4 April 2018

E-mail address: [REDACTED]

Dear [REDACTED],

Thank you for your email of 28 March in which you requested the following information:

"Maybe you can sent me the Pages of the "Table of content" of the book."

This followed your previous request of 12 March in which you asked for the following information:

"I am looking for a copy of the following document:

Staff Officers Handbook 1993"

I am treating your correspondence as a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 2000. A search for the information has now been completed within the Ministry of Defence, and I can confirm that the information in scope of your request is held and is attached.

If you have any queries regarding the content of this letter, please contact this office in the first instance. Following this, if you wish to complain about the handling of your request, or the content of this response, you can request an independent internal review by contacting the Information Rights Compliance team, Ground Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail CIO-FOI-IR@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review should be made within 40 working days of the date of this response.

If you remain dissatisfied following an internal review, you may raise your complaint directly to the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website at <https://ico.org.uk/>.

Yours sincerely,

Disclosure and Litigation Leader

RESTRICTED

INDEX

PART I - ORGANIZATIONS

	Notes	1
Deployment	Worldwide Deployment - 1 Apr 93	2
Manpower Tgts	MPT - 1 Apr 95	3
MOD	Army MOD HQ Org	4
	Principal MOD Titles	5
Fmn & Fmn HQs	ARRC Outline Organization	6
	HQ ARRC - Branch Org	7
	ARRC Combat Sp Tps	8
	British Army ARRC Roled CSS ORBAT	9-9A
	1(UK) Armd Div	10
	HQ of Armd Div	11
	HQ of Armd Bde	12
	3(UK) Div	13
	24 Airmob Bde	14
	Cdo Bde RM/UKNL LF	15
	UK Contingent to AMF(L)	16
	UKLF MHD Comd Structure in TTW and War	17
	Dist Chain of Comd in War	18
	AB Bde	19-21
	Gurkha Inf Bde	22
	British Forces Belize	23
	British Forces Falkland Islands (BFFI)	23A
	British Forces Hong Kong	23B
	British Forces Cyprus	23C
Armr	Armd Regt Type 50	24
	Armd Recce Regt	25
	Recce Regt (ND)	26
	Yeomanry Armd Recce Regt (ARRC roled)	27
	Indep Yeomanry Recce Sqn (HD roled)	28
Arty	Terminology used in Arty Orgs	29
	GE Based Surface to Surface Arty	30
	GE Based AD Arty	31
	UK Based Surface to Surface Arty	32-33
	UK Based AD Arty	34
	Arty TA Orgs	35
	UK Arty - Proposed Op Gping	36
	UK Armd Div Arty	37
Engr	Reg Engr ORBAT	38
	TA Engr ORBAT	38A

~~RESTRICTED~~

	1(UK) Armd Div Engr	39
	1(UK) Armd Div CS Engr Regt	39A
	1(UK) Armd Div Gen Sp Engr Regt	39B
	3(UK) Div Engr	40
	3(UK) Div CS Engr Regt	40A
	3(UK) Div Gen Sp Engr Regt	40B
	Engr Para Sqn	40C
	Engr Fd Sp Sqn	41
	Engr FOD Regt	41A
	Engr Airmob Sqn	42
	Engr Indep Cdo Sqn	43
Comms	1(UK) Armd Div HQ and Sig Regt	44
	3(UK) Div HQ and Sig Regt	45
	14 Sig Regt and 640 Sig Tp	46
	Armd Bde HQ and Sig Sqn	47
	Mech Bde HQ and Sig Sqn	48
	5 AB Bde HQ and Sig Sqn	49
	Comms TA Orgs	50
Inf	Inf Bn - Armd	51-51A
	Inf Bn - Mech	52
	Inf Bn - Lt	53
	Inf Bn - Para	54
	Inf Bn - Airmob	55
	Inf Bn - AMF(L)	56
	SAS Regt	57
	Cdo RM	58
	Inf Bn (TA)	59
	TA Rifle Coys	59A
Avn	Avn Org and Deployment	60
	Div Avn Regt	61
	Airmob Avn Regt	61A
RLC	2nd Line - Close Sp Regts RLC	62
	2nd Line - 1(UK) Armd Div Gen Sp Regt RLC	63
	2nd Line - 3(UK) Div Gen Sp Regt RLC	64
	3rd Line - Sup Regt RLC	65
	3rd Line - Arty Sp Regt RLC (MLRS)	66
	RLC Orgs: Manpower & Vehs	67-67H
	CSS in the Div Area	68-70
Med	Armd Fd Amb	71
	Wh Fd Amb	72
	19 Airmob Fd Amb	73
	23 Para Fd Amb	74
ES	ES (ARRC) 1(UK) Armd Div	75-77
	ES TA Orgs	78

~~RESTRICTED~~

Pro	Pro Coy RMP	79
Fin	AGC (SPS) - GE, UK	80
Int	Int (GE)	81
	Int TA Orgs	82
HQs	Div	83
	Bde	84-87
	BG	88-90
	Engr & Svcs Rep at HQ	91

PART II - STAFF TABLES

	Notes	200
Units	Armd BG (Armr Hy)	201
	Armd BG (Armd Inf Hy)	202
Fmns	Armd Bde (Armr Hy)	203
	Armd Div Combat Support Units	204
	Armd Div CSS Units	205

PART III - EQPT CAPABILITIES

Wpns/Eqpt	AFV Wpns	300
	Arty Ammo & Eqpt Data	301-303
	AD Arty	304
	Loc Arty	305
	Inf Wpns	306-307
	Surv and Ni Fighting - Passive Devices	308-309
	Surv and Ni Fighting - Active Devices	310-311
Vehs	A Vehs	312
	A Vehs and Armd Engr Eqpt	313-314
	B Vehs	315-316
	C Vehs	317-318
Ac	Army Ac	319
	Army Hel Wpns	320
Comms	Net Radio and RR Eqpt (Clansman & Ptarmigan)	321-323
	Fmn Rear Link Comms	324
RN	Amph Shipping and Craft	325-326
RAF	SH	327-328
	Tpt Ac	329
	Airdrop Cargo Eqpt	330
	Close Air Sp Ac	331

RESTRICTED

PART IV - STAFF PLANNING DATA

Ops	Deployment Guide	400
Engr	Mobility	401-402
	C Mobility	403-406
	Survivability	407
Mov	Definitions	408
	Formulae	409
	Fmn & Unit Mov Data	410
Log	Log Planning Data	411
	Log Planning Yardsticks	412
	Cas Est	413
	Hr C Sups Expenditure Summary	414
	Tpt Planning Data	415
	Examples of Load Tables	416-417
	Day of Supply (DOS) for Gen War	418-420
	Org and Con of Dumping	421-424
Air	Air Log Sp	425
	AB Ops	426-435
Arty	Fire Planning Data	436-437
	AD Planning Yardsticks	438-439
Real Estate	Yardsticks	440-443

PART V - COMMUNICATIONS and EW

Gen	Glossary of Comms Terms	500-502
	EW Capabilities	502A
	Signal Message Addresses	503
	Warning Time for Comms Staff	503A
	CIS Glossary and Acronyms	503B-503F
Comms Diagrams	Legend	504
Fmn	Corps Area Trunk System (Ptarmigan)	505
	Armd Div Trunk Comms (Ptarmigan)	506
	1(UK)Armd Div HQ & Sig Regt	507
	3(UK) Div HQ & Sig Regt	508
	Armd Bde HQ & Sig Sqn	509
	Mech Bde HQ & Sig Sqn	510
Armr	Armd Regt Type 50	511
	Armd Recce Regt (Reg)	512
Arty	Fd Regt (AS 90) (GE)	513-514
	Fd Regt (AS 90) (UK)	515

RESTRICTED

Engr	HQ CS Engr Regt	516
	Fd Sqn (Mech) (1(UK) Armd Div)	517
	Armd Engr Sqn (1(UK) Armd Div)	518
	Fd Sqn (Mech) (3(UK) Div)	519
	Armd Engr Sqn (3(UK) Div)	520
	36 (Gen Sp) Engr Regt	521
	Fd Sqn (Gen Sp) Engr Regt	522
	Fd Sp Sqn (Gen Sp) Engr Regt	523
	227 Amph Engr Sqn	524
Inf	Inf Bn (Armd)	525
	Inf Bn (Mech)	526
Avn	Div Avn Regt	527
Log	2 CS Regt RLC	528
	3 CS Regt RLC	529
	1 GS Regt RLC	530
	4 GS Regt RLC	531
Med	Armd Fd Amb	532
	Wh Fd Amb	533
UKLF	HD Comms	534

PART VI - OP DUTIES

Abbreviations	Introduction	600
Sect 1	Reg Regts and Corps of the British Army in order of Precedence	601-604
Sect 2	TA Regts and Corps of the British Army in order of Precedence	605-606
Sect 3	Ranks	607-608
Sect 4	National Distinguishing Letters	609
Sect 5	General Abbreviations (Encoding)	610-610FF
	General Abbreviations (Decoding)	611-611FF
Map Symbols	Introduction	612
	Basic Symbol List	613-618
	Examples	619-630
	Additional Info Fds	631
Formats	Example of an Operation Order	632-640A
	Example of a Service Support Order	641-653
	Notes on Production of Overlay Orders	654-655
	Example of Overlay Operation Order - (Bde) - Defensive Operation	656-657

~~RESTRICTED~~

Example of Overlay Operation Order - (Div) - Offensive Operation	658-659
Notes of Compiling Graphical Task Organizations	660-660B
Example of Bde Task Org Annex	661
Example of a Div Task Org Annex	661A
Example of CSS Affiliation List	662-663
Example of CSS Overlay	664
Fragmentary Order (FRAGO) Notes	665
Example of FRAGO in Schematic Form	666-668
Example of a FRAGO in Message Form	669
Example of Confirmatory Notes	670-672
Example of a Signal Warning Order	673
Example of a Schematic Warning Order	674-675

PART VII - FSU ARMY AIDE MEMOIRE

Outline Orgs

Front	700-700A
Army	701-701A
Tk Div	702
Tk Regt	703
Tk Bn	704
MR Div	705
MR Regt (BMP)	706
MR Bn (BMP)	707
Tk Bn in a MR Regt	708
Separate Tk Bn	709
MR Regt (BTR)	710
MR Bn (BTR)	711
AB Div	712
AB Regt (BMD)	713
AB Bn (BMD)	714
Air Asslt Bde	715
Div Arty	716
Div Recce Bn	717
Div Engr Bn	718
Div Chemical Def Bn	719
Div Sigs Bn	720
Div Maint Bn	721
Div Mat Sp Bn	721
Div Med Bn	722
Div Minor Units	722

Capabilities of Important Eqpt

Tks, APCs	723-723A
Atk Wpns, Inf Sp Wpns	724
Indirect Fire Wpns, Rockets and Missiles	724A
AD Wpns, Bns, Ferries and Amphibians,	724B
Mine Laying Eqpt	
Mine Clearing Eqpt/Hels	725

~~RESTRICTED~~

Frontages and Objectives	Frontages and Objectives in Conventional Ops	725A-725B
Adv	Tk Div in the Adv	726
	MR Div in the Adv	727
	Fwd Det of Adv Guard based on Tk Bn	728
	Fwd Det of Adv Guard based on MR Bn	728
	Tk and MR Regts in the Adv	729
Attack	Attack from the Line of March	730
	Deployment of MR Regt from Assembly Area	730
	MR Regt Meeting Engagement	731
	Options for MR Div in Attack from Close Contact	732
	Div Attack	733
	HQs and Sp Units, Attack from Close Contact	734
Def	First Ech MR Div in Def	735
	First Ech MR Regt in Def	736
	First Ech Tk Bn in Def	737
	First Ech MR Bn in Def	737
Wdr	MR Div in Wdr	738
Asslt River Xng	MR Div in Asslt River X	739
Fmn Bdrys	Ech of Soviet Forces	740
Surv Eqpt	Ranges of Soviet Ni Vision Devices	741

PART VIII - GLOSSARY OF TACTICAL TERMS

Tactical Terms	800-850
Table of Command and Control Relationships	851
Tactical Tasks and Responsibilities	852
Comparative Table of NATO Formations and Units	853-854
NATO Army Grades	855-856

STAFF COLLEGE SUPPLEMENTS

PART IX - ORBATS FOR STAFF COLLEGE EXS

	Introduction	900
Sect 1	ARRC	
	Corps Tps	901-903
	1(UK) Armd Div	904-909
	3(UK) Div	910-915
	1(US) AD	916-918
	3(US) IDM	919-921
	15 (GE) Div	922-927
	MND(C)	928-929

RESTRICTED

Sect 2	ARRC Flanking Corps	
	V(US) Corps	929-931
	V(GE) Corps	931-934
Sect 3	Non-ARRC Committed Forces	
	AMF(L)	934
	UK/NL LF	935-936
Sect 4	Fantasian Forces	
	First Fantasian Front	937
	Air Forces of the First Fantasian Front	938
	First Fantasian Tank Army	939
	Second Fantasian Tank Army	940
	First Fantasian Combined Arms Army	941
	Second Fantasian Combined Arms Army	942
Third Fantasian Combined Arms Army	943	